IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

MICHAEL HERNANDEZ,

Appellant,

V.

CASE NO. SC07-647

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT
OF THE FIRST JUDICIAL CIRCUIT
IN AND FOR SANTA ROSA COUNTY, FLORIDA

ANSWER BRIEF

_BILL MCCOLLUM
ATTORNEY GENERAL

RONALD A. LATHAN, JR.
ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL
FLORIDA BAR NO. 0018477
OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL
THE CAPITOL
TALLAHASSEE, FL 32399-1050
(850) 414-3300, EXT. 3580
COUNSEL FOR THE STATE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PAGE (S)
TABLE OF CONTENTS
TABLE OF CITATIONS
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT
SUMMARY OF FACTS
FACTUAL BACKGROUND
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT
ARGUMENT
I. THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ERR WHEN IT DENIED HERNANDEZ'S MOTION TO DISMISS PREMISED ON THE FACT THAT ONE PROSPECTIVE JUROR BRIEFLY OBSERVED HERNANDEZ WEARING SHACKLES IN A HALLWAY; THE TRIAL COURT HELD A HEARING WHICH CLEARLY EVIDENCED THE NEED FOR PLACING HERNANDEZ IN RESTRAINTS; AND, BECAUSE THE PROSPECTIVE JUROR WAS STRUCK FOR CAUSE AND NEVER SAT IN JUDGMENT OF HERNANDEZ, THIS CLAIM IS MERITLESS
II. THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ERR IN SENTENCING HERNANDEZ TO DEATH NOTWITHSTANDING THE FACT THAT HIS CODEFENDANT, CHRISTOPHER SHAWN ARNOLD, RECEIVED A TERM OF LIFE IMPRISONMENT; THIS COURT HAS REPEATEDLY RECOGNIZED THAT A MORE CULPABLE CODEFENDANT MAY RECEIVE A MORE SEVERE SENTENCE; IN THIS CASE THE RECORD EVIDENCES THAT HERNANDEZ SLIT THE VICTIM'S THROAT AND BROKE HER NECK; HERNANDEZ'S ACTIONS WERE DIRECTLY RESPONSIBLE FOR RUTH EVERETT'S DEATH AND HIS DEATH SENTENCE WAS ENTIRELY APPROPRIATE
III. THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT COMMIT MANIFEST ERROR WHEN IT DENIED HERNANDEZ'S CAUSE CHALLENGE TO JUROR MARTINA LUNDQUIST; THE JUROR CLEARLY STATED THAT SHE WOULD FOLLOW THE LAW; SHE STATED THAT NEITHER HER FAMILY'S PROBLEMS WITH SUBSTANCE ABUSE NOR HER PREVIOUS INTERACTIONS WITH LAW ENFORCEMENT WOULD AFFECT HER ABILITY TO BE IMPARTIAL; THEREFORE, THE JUROR SHOULD NOT HAVE BEEN STRUCK FOR CAUSE AND THERE IS NO BASIS TO ARGUE THAT THE TRIAL COURT ERRED
TV COMPETENT SUBSTANTIAL FUTDENCE SUDDODTED THE TRIAL COURTS

FINDING THAT THE AVOID ARREST AGGRAVATOR WAS APPLICABLE TO
HERNANDEZ; TESTIMONY WAS PRESENTED DURING THE COURSE OF THE TRIAL
INDICATING THAT HERNANDEZ MURDERED RUTH EVERETT BECAUSE SHE WAS
ABLE TO IDENTIFY HERNANDEZ AS THE PERPETRATOR OF THE CRIME .47
V. THE TRIAL COURT APPROPRIATELY FOUND THAT THE HEINOUS, ATROCIOUS,
OR CRUEL AGGRAVATOR WAS APPLICABLE TO HERNANDEZ'S MURDER OF RUTH
EVERETT
VI. THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION BY ALLOWING THE
STATE'S MENTAL HEALTH EXPERT TO REMAIN IN THE COURTROOM DURING
HERNANDEZ'S PRESENTATION OF MITIGATION EVIDENCE DURING THE PENALTY
PHASE
VII. THE TRIAL COURT CORRECTLY DENIED HERNANDEZ'S MOTION TO DISMISS
THE INDICTMENT NOTWITHSTANDING THE FACT THAT THE INDICTMENT DID NOT
CONTAIN THE AGGRAVATING FACTORS WHICH WOULD SUPPORT IMPOSITION OF
THE DEATH PENALTY
VIII. THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ERR BY PERMITTING THE JURY TO HEAR A
JURY INSTRUCTION REGARDING VICTIM IMPACT EVIDENCE; THE INSTRUCTION
CHALLENGED BY HERNANDEZ HAS LONG BEEN UPHELD BY THE FLORIDA SUPREME
COURT
CONCLUSION
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
CERTIFICATE OF FONT AND TYPE SIZE

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>CASES</u> PAGE (S))
Allen v. Montgomery, 728 F.2d 1409 (11th Cir. 1984)	5
Alston v. State, 723 So. 2d 148 (Fla. 1998)	1
Ault v. State, 866 So. 2d 674 (Fla. 2003)	6
Bello v. State, 547 So. 2d 914 (Fla. 1989)	3
Bowles v. State, 2008 Fla. LEXIS 214 (Fla. February 14, 2008)	7
Brown v. Moore, 800 So. 2d 223 (Fla. 2001)	7
Brown v. State, 721 So. 2d 274 (Fla. 1998)	2
Bryant v. State, 785 So. 2d 422, 428 (Fla. 2001)	3
Busby v. State, 894 So. 2d 88 (Fla. 2004)	5
Buzia v. State, 926 So. 2d 1203 (Fla. 2006)	9
Coday v. State, 946 So. 2d 988 (Fla. 2006)	7
Cole v. State, 701 So. 2d 845 (Fla. 1997)	3
Cook v. State, 581 So. 141 (Fla. 1991)	0
Czubak v. State, 644 So. 2d 93 (Fla 2d DCA 1994)	4

Deck v. Missouri, 544 U.S. 622 (2005)
Derrick v. State, 581 So. 2d 31 (Fla. 1991)
Dessaure v. State, 891 So. 2d 455 (Fla. 2004)
Doorbal v. State, 837 So. 2d 940 (Fla. 2003)
Douglas v. State, 878 So. 2d 1246 (Fla. 2004) 47, 4
Dufour v. State, 495 So. 2d 154 (Fla. 1986)
Elledge v. Dugger, 823 F.2d 1439 (11th Cir. 1987)
Elledge v. State, 408 So. 2d 1021 (Fla. 1981)
Elledge v. State, 911 So. 2d 57 (Fla. 2005)
Enmund v. Florida, 458 U.S. 782 (1982)
Everett v. State, 893 So. 2d 1278 (Fla. 2004)
Farina v. State, 801 So. 2d 44 (Fla. 2001)
Frances v. State, 970 So. 2d 806 (Fla. 2007)
Gore v. State, 964 So. 2d 1257 (Fla. 2007)
Guzman v. State, 721 So. 2d 1155 (Fla. 1998)
Hall v. State, 614 So. 2d 473 (Fla. 1993)

Heiney v. State, 447 So. 2d 210 (Fla. 1984)
Jackson v. State, 698 So. 2d 1299 (Fla. 4th DCA 1997)
<pre>Kearse v. State, 770 So. 2d 1119 (Fla. 2000)</pre>
<pre>Kramer v. State, 619 So. 2d 274 (Fla. 1993)</pre>
Larkins v. State, 739 So. 2d 90 (Fla. 1999)
Lynch v. State, 841 So. 2d 362 (Fla. 2003)
Lusk v. State, 446 So. 2d 1038 (Fla. 1984)
Mann v. Moore, 794 So. 2d 595 (Fla. 2001)
Marek v. State, 492 So. 2d 1055 (Fla. 1986)
Neary v. State, 384 So. 2d 881 (Fla. 1981)
Nelson v. State, 850 So. 2d 514 (Fla. 2003)
Pietri v. State, 885 So. 2d 245 (Fla. 2004)
Price v. State, 538 So. 2d 486 (Fla. 1989)
Reynolds v. State, 934 So. 2d 1128 (Fla. 2006) 49, 50, 51
Rimmer v. State, 825 So. 304 (Fla. 2002)
Ring v. Arizona, 536 U.S. 584 (2002)

Singer v. State, 109 So. 2d 7 (Fla. 1929)
Singleton v. State, 783 So. 2d 970 (Fla. 2001)
Sireci v. State, 399 So. 964 (Fla. 1981)
Sliney v. State, 699 So. 2d 662 (Fla. 1997)
Smith v. State, 699 So. 2d 629 (Fla. 1997)
Spencer v. State, 133 So. 2d 729 (Fla. 1961)
State v. Dixon, 283 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 1973)
Swafford v. State, 533 So. 2d 270 (Fla. 1988)
Terry v. State, 668 So. 2d 954 (Fla. 1996)
Tison v. Arizona, 481 U.S. 137 (1987)
Trotter v. State, 576 So. 2d 691 (Fla. 1991)
United States v. Fahnbulleh, 748 F.2d 473 (8th Cir. 1984)
United States v. Harrison, 918 F.2d 469 (5th Cir. 1990)
United States v. Wright, 564 F.2d 785 (8th Cir. 1977)
Way v. State, 760 So. 2d 903 (Fla. 2000)
West v. State, 6 So. 2d 7 (Fla. 1942)

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Fla.	Const.	Art	I,	\$ 17	•	•	•	•	•	•	•	•	•	•	 	•	•	•	•	•	38
Fla.	Stat.	§921.	.141	(7)										•					58	,	59
